subsequent increase in the prices of raw materials, together with the significant geopolitical instability, have negatively impacted the
macroeconomic conditions worldwide, Greece included.

Management constantly assesses the potential impact of any changes in the macroeconomic and financial environment in Greece to
ensure that all necessary actions and measures will be taken to minimize any impact on the Group's activities. The current conditions
of the increasing inflation rate and the steep increase in the prices of energy have affected the financial and operational performance
of the Group, however, and based on the latest evaluation, management has reached the conclusion that no additional impairment
provisions are required for its financial and non-financial assets as of 31st December 2022.

More specifically, the Group is constantly considering:

• The ability to repay or refinance the existing borrowings, as there is sufficient cash, and the Group is not exposed to significant
short-term borrowing.

• The collectability of trade receivables in the context of the strict credit policy implemented and for credit insurance purposes.

Year

Increase /

Decrease in basis

points

Effect on profit

before tax

2022 -0,25% 259

-0,50% 518

-0,75% 777

-1,00% 1.036

0,25% (259)

0,50% (518)

0,75% (777)

1,00% (1.036)

2021

-0,25% 221

-0,50% 441

-0,75% 662

-1,00% 883

0,25% (221)

0,50% (441)

0,75% (662)

1,00% (883)

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Total borrowings (Note 23) 139.501 78.470 - 11.990

Lease liabilities (Note 42) 29.207 22.673 1.646 414

Less : Cash and cash equivalents (168.196) (163.036) (26.403) (96.905)

Net Debt 512 (61.894) (24.757) (84.501)

Total equity 238.824 258.898 155.312 204.442

Total capital employed 239.336 197.005 130.555 119.941

Leverage ratio 0,21% -31,42% -18,96% -70,45%

GROUP COMPANY

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro unless otherwise stated)

17

• The maintenance of the level of sales due to the dispersion of its activities.

• The recoverability of the value of tangible and intangible assets.

Non-financial risks

In addition to the financial risks, the Group also focuses on non-financial risks related to specific issues, some of which have been
identified as critical in the context of sustainable development. These issues concern the full compliance with the legislation and the
implementation of corporate governance policies, human resources, the environmental impact of the companies' activity, the supply